Qijiang Highway Company Limited and Chai-Na-Ta Corp.

Interests in joint ventures increased to HK$3,962 million mainly due to the additional investments in a

project during the year.

Other non-current assets mainly comprised toll highway operation right, goodwill, negative goodwill, debtors

due after one year and charged deposits.

Current assets mainly comprised bank balances and cash, charged deposits, receivables, inventories and

ginseng crops. As at 31 December 2002, bank balances, cash and charged deposits aggregated to HK$1,088

million (last year: HK$925 million).

Current liabilities mainly comprised HK$196 million of the short-term portion of the secured loans (last year:

HK$99 million) and HK$26 million (last year: HK$24 million) of interest payables.

Non-current liabilities comprised the long term portion of the Group’s secured loans and guaranteed notes

of HK$945 million (last year: 1,099 million).

The increase in shareholders’ funds was attributable to the change of the retained profit, adjusted for

cancellation of repurchased shares during the year.

28 ROAD KING INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS –

Financial Review

Capital Structure

HK$ million 2002 2001

Shareholders’ funds 4,440 4,288

Secured loans 1,141 1,199

Total capital employed 5,581 5,487

Gearing ratio 26% 28%

The reduction of the Group’s gearing ratio from 28% to 26% was mainly attributable to the repayment of the

transferable loan certificate of HK$98 million. The Group’s net gearing ratio had then decreased to 1% (last

year: 5%).

Interest Coverage

HK$ million 2002 2001

Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation

and amortisation (“EBITDA”) 552 536

Finance costs 81 111

Interest coverage 6.8 times 4.8 times